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Project Address 






Case No.

26 Broadmoor Avenue
DR-1503, VAR-1503, VAR- 
San Anselmo, CA 94960
1504, VAR-1505, VAR-1506, 

APN 005-184-13
FAR-1501
Owners 

Carol and Sheldon Matthys
26 Broadmoor Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Applicant

Peter Brockman

232 Sir Francis Drake Avenue

San Anselmo, CA 94960
____________________________________________________________________________

Request

Flatland design review, side yard setbacks, front yard setback and lot coverage variances and a maximum adjusted floor area exception to add approximately 320 square feet of single story additions at the front and rear of the property. New second story dormer windows are also proposed.  Rear additions are proposed along the same plane as the existing building walls within 4 feet 2 inches of the north side property line and 5 feet 10 inches of the south side property line (where the Code requires 8 feet).  The project adds 37 square feet of bedroom space at the front of the house and replaces the existing covered entry porch along the existing building plane within (at minimum) 12 feet 2 ½ inches of the front property line (where the Code requires 20 feet).  Proposed lot coverage is 39.75% where 35% is allowed (existing lot coverage is 37.3%).  A maximum adjusted floor area exception is sought to add 40.5 square feet of adjusted floor area over the 2,100 square footage maximum allowable by Code. Maximum adjusted floor area may be exceeded on a lot by up to 325 square feet (in this case 2,140.5 square feet) subject to Planning Commission approval. The project site is located at 26 Broadmoor Avenue in the R-1 zoning district.
Recommendation

Conditional approval.

 ____________________________________________________________________________

I.
PROJECT SUMMARY

Environmental Determination

Categorically Exempt: Section 15301(e) – Additions to existing structures.

Authority 

San Anselmo Municipal Code; Article 4 – Development Standards/Floor Area Exception, Table 4F; Article 15 - Design Review; and Article 14 – Variance.
Timing

A determination must be made within 60 days of the project being deemed complete which is April 27, 2015.

II.
STAFF ANALYSIS

Existing and Proposed Conditions

	
	Existing
	Proposed
	Code



	Lot Size (sq. ft.)
	5,250
	Same
	Minimum 7,500

	Lot Coverage (%)
	37.3
	39.75
	 35

	Floor Area (sq. ft.)
	1,838
	2,140.5
	2,100
2,425 (325 sq.ft. additional allowance)


	Floor Area Ratio (%)
	34.6
	40.77
	  40

	Setbacks
	Front: 12 feet 2 ½ inches

Rear: 53 feet 
North side: 4 feet 2 inches
South side: 5 feet 10 inches
	No change
49 feet 9 inches
No change
No change 
	20 feet

20 feet
8 feet
8 feet

	On-Site Parking
	Garage                1

Uncovered           1
	Garage                     1

Uncovered                1
	2

	Stories
	2 
	2
	2 

	Maximum height

above average existing grade
	23 feet 7 inches


	No change

	30 feet

	Zoning
	R-1
	Same
	NA

	Flood Zone
	X (not in a flood zone)*
	Same
	NA


Project Description

The requested entitlement is for design review, side yard setbacks, front yard setback and lot coverage variances and a maximum adjusted floor area exception to add approximately 320 square feet of single story additions at the front and rear of the property. Per Section 10-3.607(f)(1) of the San Anselmo Municipal Code, “Any nonconforming building or improvement may be permitted to be enlarged, extended, or reconfigured with different dimensions in cases where an application for a variance is first approved as provided in Article 14.”  Per Section 10-3.412(e)(1), the maximum adjusted floor area may be exceeded on a lot located below 150 mean sea level, by up to 325 square feet, subject to Planning Commission approval.
The project proposes a remodel of the existing front entry porch, three ground level, one-story additions and two small dormers at the second story.  The remodel of the existing entry porch is proposed within a covered area similar in footprint to the existing entry and canopy. The porch maintains the existing 12 foot 2 ½ inch nonconforming front setback.  Also at front, a new 37 square foot, master bedroom addition is proposed along the southern portion of the front façade. The addition is within 13 feet 10 ½ inches of the front property line, but along the same building plane as the northern portion of the front façade.  At the rear of the existing residence an 84 square foot kitchen addition (and adjacent bath extension of a rear bedroom) is sited within 4 feet 2 inches of the north side property line. At the southern portion of the rear façade, a 41.5 square foot bedroom addition is proposed within 5 feet 10 inches of the south side property line.  Both of these additions follow along existing nonconforming horizontal building planes within the side yard setbacks. Second story dormer windows are proposed within existing roof area/attic areas at the north and east elevations.  A 3 foot 8 inch window is proposed along the east façade.  A new 3 foot 7 inch dormer window, centered over the remodeled entryway, is proposed at the front façade replacing an existing smaller dormer.  The proposed design refaces the exterior with a new stucco finish.  The house will be repainted a grey-beige. New painted white wood windows are proposed to match existing.   No trees or landscaping will be removed as part of the project.   There is no change to the existing garage.
Existing structures on the lot exceed lot coverage by 2.3%, equaling 37.3% where 35% is allowed. The proposal adds approximately 130 square feet of coverage on the lot, increasing coverage to 39.75% (a proposed change of 2.45%).   Total new floor area is proposed at 2,140.5 square feet where the Code allows 2,100 square feet. The applicant proposes to exceed the maximum adjusted floor area by 40.5 square feet.  The 40.5 square foot addition is within the 325 square feet additional floor area allowable through Planning Commission approval per Code Section 10-3.412/Table 4F.
Public Notice

A notice was sent to all residents and property owners within 300 feet of the project. The property owners have received verbal support from adjacent neighbors.  There has been no public comment during the notice period. 
Design Review
The San Anselmo Municipal Code requires design review for projects on parcels that are below 150 feet mean sea level and involve residential construction seeking an exception to the maximum adjusted floor area. 
To approve the design review application, the Planning Commission must make each of the following findings:

1.
The project will not unreasonably impair access to light and air of structures on neighboring properties. 

Each ground floor addition is located in a manner to reduce impact to adjacent neighbors.  Each area is individually, relatively small in size (kitchen = 84 square feet, master bedroom = 37 square feet, and rear bedroom = 41.5 square feet) and placed along the existing building plane in areas where rooms already exist. The remodeled front entry porch adds only 2 additional square feet of space.  The second story dormers are sited lower than the existing ridge height and in areas that are setback from the exterior walls below. The project will not unreasonably impair access to natural light or air to adjacent neighboring properties.  
2.
The project will not unreasonably affect the privacy of neighboring properties including not unreasonably affecting such privacy by the placement of windows, skylights and decks.
The two additions at the rear of the residence are facing the property’s garage.  The front yard addition faces the street.  The dormer window at the front façade, above the entry, is located where a smaller window already exists facing the street. The dormer window at the north side bedroom overlooks the roof of the adjacent residence.  Privacy will not be unreasonably affected, as an existing 6-foot tall fence that blocks the view of neighboring windows screens the addition and window on this side. 
3.
The project will be of a bulk, mass and design that complements the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

The proposed design of the remodel maintains the existing mass of the house by extending the footprint with minor additions along existing building lines without projecting further into existing setbacks. Each of the proposed additions are small in scale, height and bulk. The applicant has worked with the proportions of the street side entry and window dormer above in order to create a more substantial front entry element in better keeping with the design of the house and the surrounding neighborhood. The project is of a bulk, mass and design that complements the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood.
4.
The project will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such neighborhood.
No elements of the project will adversely affect the health or safety of persons in the neighborhood nor will it be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the neighborhood.  Prior to construction, the applicant must receive a building permit from the Town of San Anselmo that requires that all work be done per California Construction Codes. 
Variances
Side yards and front yard setback and lot coverage variances are requested in order to: (1) add rear additions along the same plane as the existing nonconforming building walls within 4 feet 2 inches of the north side property line and 5 feet 10 inches of the south side property line (where Code requires 8 feet); (2) add 37 square feet of bedroom space at the front of the house and replace the existing covered entry porch along the existing nonconforming building plane within (at minimum) 12 feet 2 ½ inches of the front property line (where Code requires 20 feet); and (3) increase lot coverage to 39.75% where existing lot coverage is 37.3% and 35% is allowable by Code. As indicated above, per Section 10-3.607(f)(1) of the San Anselmo Municipal Code, “Any nonconforming building or improvement may be permitted to be enlarged, extended, or reconfigured with different dimensions in cases where an application for a variance is first approved as provided in Article 14.”  
In order to grant the variance applications, the Planning Commission must make each of the following findings:

1. That due to the special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict interpretation of the controlling zoning ordinance or regulation deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification, and the granting of a variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated.

The special circumstance applicable to this particular property is the size of the lot.  The 5,250 square foot lot is substandard in size (Code minimum is 7,500 square feet).The lot has the location of the existing nonconforming home within the side yard and front yard setbacks areas.  The current home has small interior spaces with function issues. All bedrooms lack closets and there is no dining room – the kitchen area shares space with the laundry room. The proposed increase in the existing lot coverage (2.45%) will allow the applicants to moderately increase the size of the home with three small footprint additions, by retaining the existing building setbacks and not overbuilding the lot in one location.  This will allow the property owners to have similar privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity. 

Granting the requested variances will not constitute a granting of special privileges because of the unique circumstance of this property.  The proposed design maintains the existing setbacks and only minimally increases the existing lot coverage.  Granting the variances results in a project that is compatible with the site, consistent with the development pattern of the neighborhood and does not negatively impact adjacent neighbors.
2.
That the granting of the variance, under the circumstances of the particular case, will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such neighborhood.

The granting of the side yard setbacks, front yard setback and lot coverage variances will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare, property or neighborhood improvements.  All construction activities will be reviewed and monitored by Town of San Anselmo staff for compliance with all applicable codes.  Construction will proceed in a timely and efficient manner to minimize impacts on the neighborhood.  
Maximum Adjusted Floor Area Exception
Per San Anselmo Municipal Code Section 10-3.412(e)(1), the maximum adjusted floor area may be exceeded on a lot located below 150 mean sea level, by up to 325 square feet, subject to Planning Commission approval.

In order to grant the maximum adjusted floor area exception, the Planning Commission must make each of the following findings:

1. The dwelling and/or improvements were built prior to the effective date of Section 10-3.412.

The residence was built in 1928.

2. The project will not exceed an adjusted floor area of 5,000 square feet.

The proposed total FAR is 2,140.5 square feet.

3. The project is functionally and aesthetically compatible with the existing improvements and the surrounding area.

The additions are designed to blend with architecture of the existing residence and immediate neighborhood. The proposed design of the remodel maintains the existing mass of the house by extending the footprint with minor additions along existing building lines without projecting further into existing setbacks. Each of the proposed additions are small in scale, height and bulk.
4. 
The project will provide for protection against noise, odors, and other factors which may make the environment less desirable.

No part of the remodel is intended to increase noise or any other activities that would make the environment less desirable. All construction activities will be reviewed and monitored by Town of San Anselmo staff for compliance with all applicable codes.  Construction will proceed in a timely and efficient manner to minimize impacts on the neighborhood.  
5.
The project will not tend to cause the surrounding area to depreciate materially in appearance or value or otherwise discourage occupancy, investment, or orderly development.

The proposed additions will update the architecture of the front entry and only moderately increase the square footage of the building. The design is appropriate for the lot and surrounding neighborhood and will not cause the area to depreciate materially in appearance or value.   
6. 
The project will not create unnecessary traffic hazards due to congestion, distraction of motorists, or other factors.

No work is proposed to the existing garage.  The remodel of the house does not increase occupancy.  No construction is proposed that would create traffic hazards due to congestion, distraction of motorists, or other factors.  Construction will proceed in a timely and efficient manner to minimize impacts on the neighborhood.
7. 
The project will provide for satisfactory access by emergency vehicles and personnel. 

The proposal does not change any existing access dimensions provided for emergency vehicles and personnel. 
8. 
The project will not adversely affect health or safety or endanger property located in the neighboring area.

The remodel of the existing residence will not affect the health or safety or endanger property located in the neighboring area.  The additions are small in scope and propose a moderate enlargement of the building.
9. 
The project will not unreasonably impair access to light and air of structures on neighboring properties.

Please see response to design review finding #1 above.
10.
The project will not unreasonably affect the privacy of neighboring properties.

Please see response to design review finding #2 above.
11.
The project is of a scale, intensity, and design that integrates with the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood.

Please see response to design review finding #3 above.
12.
The project will employ mass-reducing techniques such that the additional square footage over the maximum Adjusted Floor Area is reasonably mitigated and does not result in overbuilding of the lot.


The project proposes three small additions instead of a large addition in order maintain and enhance the style and proportions of the existing building. The proposed design maintains the existing setbacks and only minimally increases the existing lot coverage.  The project is compatible with the site, consistent with the development pattern of the neighborhood.
IV.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Planning Commission approval is based on the plans and materials titled Matthys Residence, 26 Broadmoor Avenue, prepared by Peter Brockman, dated January 27, 2015 and date stamped and received by the San Anselmo Planning Department on January 27, 2015.
2. All conditions of approval shall be printed at the top of sheet 1 of the building permit drawings.

3. A building permit must be obtained prior to the start of any construction work that requires a permit per the Town of San Anselmo regulations.  Please contact the San Anselmo Building Department at 415-258-4616 or townofsananselmo.org/building for requirements and further information.
4. If a complete building permit application has not been submitted to the Town within one year from the date of final action, the planning action becomes null and void.  However, this discretionary action may be renewed by the Planning Director for a maximum period of one (1) year provided the applicant places such a request in writing to the Planning Director showing good cause prior to the expiration of the discretionary action.

5. Plans submitted for building permit must meet the Green Building requirements of the Town of San Anselmo.

6. The property owner shall indemnify and hold harmless the Town of San Anselmo and its officers and/or employees in the event of any legal action related to or arising from the granting of this approval and shall cooperate with the Town in the defense of any such action, and shall indemnify the Town for any award of damages and/or attorneys’ fees and associated costs that may result.

Prepared By:

Elizabeth Jonckheer
Interim Senior Planner

Attachments:
 

1. Applications and supplemental questionnaires
2. Photographs 
3. Plans 
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